CITY OF NORTHFIELD, NJ ORDINANCE NO. 6-2024

AMENDING CHAPTER 330 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORTHFIELD, ARTICLE III, TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND ROAD REPAIRS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Common Council of the City of Northfield, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey as follows (added text underlined; deleted text stricken):

Article III

Traffic Control Standards for Construction and Road Repairs

- § 330-26 Purpose. NO CHANGE
- § 330-27 Findings; adoption of standards. NO CHANGE
- § 330-28 Preconstruction meetings. NO CHANGE
- § 330-29 Emergency contacts; hazardous conditions. NO CHANGE
- § 330-30 Hours of road work. NO CHANGE
- § 330-31 Road closings and detours. NO CHANGE
- § 330-32 Police traffic directors. NO CHANGE
- § 330-33 Stoppage of work. NO CHANGE
- § 330-34 Site preparation. NO CHANGE
- § 330-35 Requests for services of police traffic directors; payment for services.

A. NO CHANGE

- B. Payment for all certified police officers working all construction highway/street details for directing the appropriate movement of traffic flow may be coordinated by the Chief of Police or his/her designee. The payment shall be the appropriate rate as designated by this article. An administrative fee shall be added to the subtotal for all expenses that are required. The aforementioned administrative fees shall be waived for nonprofit organizations, local government, local government authorities or other special districts of government, and any other just cause as determined by the Chief of Police and affirmed through resolution of the Northfield City Council.
- (1) Rate. Rates of compensation for contracting the services of off-duty law enforcement officers shall be <u>a flat rate of \$90.00 per hour</u>. based on the overtime rate of a patrolman at maximum salary in the current PBA contract with a bachelor's degree.
- (2) Administrative fee. The City of Northfield shall assess an administrative fee of 35% of the officer's hourly rate \$35.00 per hour for every officer assigned to the detail. This fee will be added to the rate charged and described in § 330-35B(1) above and will be retained by the City to cover associated manpower costs.
- (3) NO CHANGE

- (4) Any cancellation by the requesting agency within 24 hours of the requested duty shall require payment by the requesting agency for a minimum of four (4) hours of detail work.
- (5) In the event the requesting agency fails to appear at the job location or leaves earlier than scheduled, the requesting agency shall still be obligated to pay for all costs, fees and/or expenses payable to the City for the entirety of the scheduled detail assignment.
- C. NO CHANGE
- D. NO CHANGE
- E. NO CHANGE
- F. NO CHANGE

§ 330-36 NO CHANGE

§ 330-37 NO CHANGE

§ 330-38 NO CHANGE

All Ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed, except that this repeal shall not affect or present the prosecution or punishment of any persons for any act done or committed in violation of any ordinance hereby repealed prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, portion of this Ordinance or underlying agreement is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court, federal or state agency of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

This Ordinance shall take effect following its advertisement, public hearing and adoption in accordance with the law.

Mary Canesi, RMC Erland Chau
Municipal Clerk Mayor

The above Ordinance passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Northfield, New Jersey on the 11th day of June 2024, and will be taken up for a second reading, public hearing and final passage at a meeting of said council held on the 25th day of June 2024, in Council Chambers, City Hall, Northfield, New Jersey.

First Reading: June 11, 2024 Publication: June 15, 2024 Final Reading: June 25, 2024 Publication: June 29, 2024